

No. 11-1518

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RANDY CURTIS BULLOCK,

Petitioner,

v.

BANKCHAMPAIGN, N.A.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
BILL D. BENSINGER
BAKER DONELSON BEARMAN
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, P.C.
1400 Wells Fargo Tower
420 20th Street North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
bbensinger@bakerdonelson.com
(205) 250-8359

*Counsel of Record for Respondent
BankChampaign, N.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	2
A. The Court Should Deny The Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari Because The Facts Of This Case, Involving A Trustee’s Viola- tion Of An Express Limitation Of The Trust Instrument, Do Not Call For The Court To Address The Divergent Views On The Meaning Of “Defalcation” By A Fiduciary; Under Each Of Those Views, A Trustee Would Have A Strict Liability	2
B. The Court Should Deny The Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari Because Respondent Does Not Have To Show A Loss In Order For Its Claim To Be Nondischargeable Pursuant To 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4).....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Communs. Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	7
<i>Rutanen ex rel. Quevillon v. Baylis (In re Baylis)</i> , 313 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002)	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....	5

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A)	6
11 U.S.C. § 101(12)	6
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	6
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4).....	1, 3, 4, 5
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(1).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2).....	6
